Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2024 - 168 ~

RESOLUTION RATIFYING A SIDEBAR AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWNSHIP AND AFSCME NJ COUNCIL 63, LOCAL NO. 2275 CHANGING THE SALARY OF GRADE 7

WHEREAS, certain Township employees are members of a Collective Bargaining Unit, AFSCME NJ Council Local No. 2275 ("AFSCME 2275"); and

WHEREAS, the Township and AFSCME 2275 have negotiated a sidebar agreement to the current contract that changes the salary of Grade 7 of the AFSCME 2275 agreement from \$76,521.89 to \$82,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford, in the County of Passaic, hereby ratify the sidebar agreement as described above with a retroactive date of January 1, 2024.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Township Clerk be and are hereby authorized to execute the sidebar agreement with AFSCME 2275 to increase the salary of Grade 7 to \$82,000.00.

Adopted: April 3, 2024

Adopted this 3th day of April, 2024 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk